https://www.goffstownlibrary.com/
http://www.goffstownnh.gov/325/Elections

ARTICLE 9 
 To see if the Town will raise and appropriate for the operation, expenses and 
commitments of the Town General Fund, the budget approved by the Budget 
Committee in the amount of  
Twenty-Five Million, Nine Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty-
Three Dollars ($25,976,883). 
 This budget will be predicated by estimated revenues in the amount of Seven 
Million, Two Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand, Five Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars 
($7,259,586). 
 The motion on the operating budget shall be the following, with only the 
appropriation amount subject to amendment:  
 “Shall the Town of Goffstown vote to raise and appropriate as a General Fund 
operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other 
appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with 
the warrant, or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth 
therein, totaling Twenty-Five Million, Nine Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand, Eight 
Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars ($25,976,883)? 
 Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Twenty Five Million, 
Five Hundred Fifty Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars ($25,550,534), 
which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action 
of the Town of Goffstown, or by law or the governing body may hold one special 
meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13 X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised

[...]

This fund is mainly supported by property taxes, local fees and 
revenues, and shared revenue from the State of New Hampshire.  

2025 Warrant Articles with Explanation 

8 | P a g e  

Article 9 EXPLANATION cont. 

• The proposed operating budget is an increase of Four Hundred Forty-One 
Thousand, Seven Hundred and Eighty-Four Dollars ($441,784) over the 2024 
appropriation. This is a 1.7% increase. 

Cost Drivers 

• Increased Software, Hardware, & Telecomm costs  
(+11.3% from 2024; +20.5% from 2023)  

• Increases in Solid Waste, Recycling, Bulky Waste, and Household Hazardous 
Waste disposal fees (+7.1% from 2024;

[...]

median single-family residence for the Default Budget is $2.75 total. 

ARTICLE 10 
To see if the Town will raise and appropriate for the operation, expenses and 

commitments of the Sewer Enterprise Fund, the budget approved by the Budget 
Committee in the amount of Two Million, Two Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand, Five 
Hundred and Two Dollars ($2,236,502). 

This budget will be predicated by estimated revenues collected from sewer 
use fees in the amount of Two Million, Two Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand, Five 
Hundred and Two Dollars ($2,236,502). This article is paid for by customers 
serviced by the Goffstown Sewer collection System, which operates as a municipal 
enterprise fund. This article (Sewer Enterprise Fund operating budget) has no tax 
impact. 

The motion on the sewer fund operating budget shall be the following, with

[...]

“Shall the Town of Goffstown vote to raise and appropriate as a Sewer 
Enterprise Fund operating budget, the amounts set forth on the budget posted 
with the warrant, or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set 
forth therein, totaling Two Million, Two Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand, Five 
Hundred and Two Dollars ($2,236,502)? 

Should this article be defeated, the default budget for the Sewer Enterprise 
Fund shall be One Million, Seven Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand, Eight Hundred 
Seventy-Six Dollars ($1,783,876), which is the same as last year, with certain 
adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Goffstown, or by law or 
the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13 
X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.”

[...]

Professional Firefighters of Goffstown, Local #3420, International Association of 
Firefighters which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the 
current staffing level: 
 Fiscal Year Estimated Increase 
 2025 $ 136,983  
 2026 $ 182,289 
 2027 $ 105,628  
And further to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand 
Nine Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars ($136,983) for the current fiscal year, such 
sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and 
benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current 
staffing levels. (This appropriation is in addition to Article 9.)